
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Sub Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman:  Councillor Warren Nuttall 

 
Councillors:  
Dale Grounds  
Arnie Hankin  
Caroline Wilkinson (Substitute Member) 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   Application to Review a Club Premises Certificate: Hucknall 

Liberal Club, 12 West Street, Hucknall. 
 

5 - 40 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 18TH OCTOBER 2022 

Heading: 
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATE: HUCKNALL LIBERAL CLUB, 12 WEST 
STREET, HUCKNALL, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG15 7BW 

Executive Lead Member: DEPUTY LEADER – OUTWARD FOCUS 

Ward/s:  HUCKNALL CENTRAL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the details 
contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an application to 
Review a Club Premises Certificate in relation to Hucknall Liberal Club; and to determine the 
application by taking such of the steps set out below as the Committee considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps (if any) as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
a) to modify the conditions of the Club Premises Certificate;  
b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the Club Premises certificate;  
c) to suspend the Club Premises Certificate for a period not exceeding three months; 
e) to revoke the Club Premises Certificate. 
and for this purpose the conditions of the Certificate are modified if any of them are altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added.  

 
Where the Sub-Committee decide to take a step mentioned in (a) or (b) above, it may provide 
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding three 
months) as it may specify.  
 
Otherwise the modification of conditions or the exclusion of a licensable activity will be 
permanent. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on the 
evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home Office 
statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be found online 
at):  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__
April_2018_.pdf  
 
and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at): 
https://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/5265/st
[...]
_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the objectives 
being pursued.  
 
Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003, they have 
a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
When considering any representations, only those issues relating to the four licensing objectives 
should be considered and appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance of each 
representation. 

 
Members should note that the applicant or persons making representations have the right of appeal 
against the decision made by the Sub-Committee. 

 
Summary of Application 

On 5th September, the Licensing Authority received an application from Amanda Stevenson to review 
the Club Premises Certificate for the Hucknall Liberal Club, 12 West Street, Hucknall, 
Nottinghamshire, NG15 7BW following an accumulation of  alleged incidents that she believes show 
that the Club have failed to uphold the licensing objectives of: 

• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The promotion of public safety 
• The protection of children from harm 

and that these incidents relate to a failure by those responsible for the establishment to comply with 
the conditions attached to the current Club Premises Certificate.   

The application submitted by Mrs Stevenson is attached at Appendix A. 

Prior to Mrs Stevenson submitting her Review application, a timeline of incidents and actions taken 
by both Mrs Stevenson, the Hucknall Libera
[...]
ts reference number (optional)]

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Mrs Amanada Stevenson
(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (delete as applicable)
Liberal Club
Part 1 – Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
12 West Street

Hucknall Post code (if known)
NG15 7BW

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

Part 2 - Applicant details

I am
Please tick ü yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)
or (B) below)

Yes

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)

Page 11



3) a member of the club to which this application relates
(please complete (A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick ü yes

Mr Mrs yes Miss Ms Other title
(for example,
Rev)

Surname Stevenson First names Amanda

Please
tick ü
yes

I am 18 years old or over yes

Current postal
address if 
different from
premises
address

6 West Street
Hucknall
Nottingham
NG15 7BW

Post town Hucknall Post Code NG1
5
7BW

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone numb
[...]
t when they visited the premises to request, they turn it
down, the response they received from the club was that they didn’t care if it was
causing a disturbance.

Whilst I note that your Premises Licence permits the playing of live and recorded
music indoors, Annex Two of your Premises Licence clearly lists the conditions
applicable to prevent a public nuisance when regulated entertainment is held at the
venue, and I have listed these specific conditions below for your attention:

1. All external doors in the premises must be closed after 23.00 or  when the
nature of  regulated entertainment  may give rise to a public nuisance (as
defined in paragraph 7.40 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003), except for the duration of access and egress or in an
emergency.

2. Noise from regulated entertainment will be inaudible at the nearest noise
sensitive property after 23:00.

The Licensing Authority is keen to promote a vibrant night-time economy within the
Ashfield District, however, I must ensure that  breaches of licaenyce conditions or
failures to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisa nce are
recorded and highlighted to  you in a transparent manner by way of this Stage 1
Advisory Letter.

Having reviewed the matters that have been reported, I should advise you that I shall
be instructing the Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Community Response

Address:  Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 8DA
Tel:  01623 457589   Email: licensing@ashfield.gov.uk   Web: ww.ashfield.gov.uk/licensing

If reasonable adjustments are needed to fully engage with the Authority  contact 01623 450000 -
Page 21

mailto:licensing@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@ashfield.gov.uk


Officers to carry out impromptu visits to your establishment, in order that the concerns 
that I have expressed in this communication are addressed by you and those who 
work at the Hucknall Liberal Club.

Should I receive fur
[...]
he Club, and if there is no satisfaction when doing this, if she
would make contact with the Licensing Team.

Address:  Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 8DA
Tel:  01623 457589   Email: licensing@ashfield.gov.uk   Web: ww.ashfield.gov.uk/licensing

If reasonable adjustments are needed to fully engage with the Authority  contact 01623 450000 -
Page 31

mailto:licensing@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@ashfield.gov.uk


The Council are pleased that both parties are working together on this matter and 
hope that these measures will resolve any future noise disturbance.

Yours sincerely

Joanne Lindley
Licensing Enforcement Officer

Cc:  Mrs Stevenson, West Street, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire. (by email)
Julian Alison, Licensing Manager, Ashfield District Council
Janet Young, Environmental Health Team Leader, Ashfield District Council

Page 32



APPENDIX I
From: Amanda Stevenson 
Sent: 28 August 2022 14:08
To: Joanne.Lindley <Joanne.Lindley@ashfield.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Liberal club licensing review request

This message originated from outside your organization

Thursday/Friday/Saturday of this week and Thursday/Friday/Saturday of last week the
liberal club were loud unable to have the windows open each of these days they were
audible after 11pm so that is six breaches of their license in two weeks are you actually 
going to come out and hear it for yourself?

Get Outlook for iOS

Page 33



APPENDIX J
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licence and club premises certificates)

Regulations 2005
Schedule 13 – Part A

CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

Club Premises Certificate Number CL/0521 V1
Name of Club in whose name this 
certificate is granted and relevant 
postal address of club.

Hucknall Liberal Club
10-12 West Street
Hucknall
NOTTINGHAM
NG15 7BW

Telephone Number 0115 9630227
If different from above, the postal
address of club premises to which
this certificate relates, if any, or if
none,
Ordnance Survey map reference, or
description

[...]
 a film passed by the British Board of 
Film Classification there shall be exhibited on screen for at least five seconds, in such a
manner so as to be easily read by all persons in the auditorium, a reproduction of the 
certificate of the Board or, as regards a trailer advertising a film, of the statement approved 
by the Board indicating the classification of the film.

Page 35



ANNEX 2
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. A door steward will be on duty at all times the club is open to members.

2. Signs are to be erected and placed in a prominent position to remind customers to 
leave in a quiet and considerate manner.

3. Children under the age of eighteen years are not permitted in the club premises 
except on special occasions when they must be accompanied and supervised by an 
adult.

4. All external doors in the premises must be closed after 23.00 or when the nature of 
regulated entertainment may give rise to a public nuisance (as defined in
paragraph 7.40 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003), except for the duration of access and egress or in an emergency.

5. Noise from regulated entertainment will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive 
property after 23:00.

Page 36



ANNEX 3
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None

Page 37



ANNEX 4
Plans

See attached

Page 38



APPENDIX K

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Licensing Sub Committee
	Licensing Sub Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 Application to Review a Club Premises Certificate: Hucknall Liberal Club, 12 West Street, Hucknall.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 18th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Arnie Hankin and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillors Dale Grounds. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Hannah Cash. 
 

In Attendance: Christine Sarris and Councillor John Wilmott. 
 
 
  

LSC.7 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

LSC.8 Application to Review a Club Premises Certificate: 
Hucknall Liberal Club, 12 West Street, Hucknall 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, Officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
  
In attendance were Jane Dean (Liberal Club Secretary), Alan Sault (in support 
of the Liberal Club Secretary) and Amanda Stevenson (Review Applicant). 
  
The Chairman and Legal Officer explained the procedure to be adopted 
throughout the duration of the hearing. 
  
The Licensing Manager then proceeded to outline the application for review of 
a club premises certificate.   
  
The Chairman then invited the Review Applicant, Amanda Stevenson to put 
forward her concerns in relation to the running of the licenced premises to the 
Sub Committee.  Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure, 
the Liberal Club Secretary, the Sub Committee Members and the Legal Officer 
were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Review Applicant for the 
purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
  
The Liberal Club Secretary was then invited to put forward to the Sub 
Committee her response to the concerns raised by the Review Applicant.  
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure the Review 
Applicant, the Sub Committee Members and the Legal Officer were offered the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Premise Club Secretary for the purposes of 
lucidity and further explanation. 



 

 

  
At this point in the proceedings the Liberal Club Secretary, with agreement 
from all present at the meeting, circulated an aerial photograph of the 
premises site for clarification. 
  
Finally, the Chairman invited the Review Applicant and Liberal Club Secretary 
to sum up their respective cases. 
  
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the review application and representations 
made in respect of it. 
  
The hearing was adjourned at 11.05am. 
  
The Chairman and the Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing was reconvened at 11.23am. 
  
The Legal Officer advised that following deliberations, the Sub Committee 
Members had agreed to adjourn the meeting to enable further investigations 
and evidence gathering to take place, prior to a decision being made.  Working 
with the Council’s Environmental Health Team, four weeks of testing via noise 
recordings would be facilitated with the Review Applicant to enable further 
evidence to be collected and considered. 
  
UPDATE 
Following further testing of noise/disturbance levels from the Review 
Applicant’s property, it was ascertained and agreed with all parties that no 
further action would be required and therefore the Sub Committee would not 
be required to reconvene to finalise proceedings.  
  
RESOLVED 
that having considered the review application and further submission of noise 
recordings from the Review Applicant’s property, it be noted that no further 
action be taken. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


